
 

 

 
 

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

2.00 PM - MONDAY, 13 APRIL 2015 

 

COMMITTEE ROOMS 1/2 - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 

 

 PART 1 

 

1.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.   

 

 Report of The Head of Human Resources 

 

2.  JNC for Youth and Community Workers Pay Agreement 2014 - 16  

(Pages 1 - 2) 

 

3.  Shared Parental Leave Scheme  (Pages 3 - 40) 

 

4.  Soulbury Pay Agreement 2014 - 16  (Pages 41 - 42) 

 

5.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 

Chairman pursuant to Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local Government Act 

1972.   

 

6.  Access to Meetings - to resolve to exclude the public for the following 

items pursuant to Section 100A (4) and (5) of the Local Government Act 

1972 and the relevant Exempt Paragraphs of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the 

above Act.   

 

 PART 2 

 

 Private Report of The Head of Human Resources 

 

7.  Voluntary Redundancy (VR) Update  (Pages 43 - 132) 

 

  

 

AGENDA 



 

 

Private Report of The Head of Community Care and Commissioning 

 

8.  The Closure of Gelligron Mental Health Unit  (Pages 133 - 138) 

 

9.  Establishment and Proposed New Staffing Structure for Common 

Commissioning Unit  (Pages 139 - 146) 

 

 Private Report of the The Head of Participation 

 

10.  Changes to structure of Play/TAF Team  (Pages 147 - 154) 

 

11.  Changes to the Youth Service Staffing Structure  (Pages 155 - 168) 

 

 Private Report of The Head of Children and Young People Services 

 

12.  Proposed Changes to the Fostering Service Structure.  (Pages 169 - 176) 

 

 

S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 

 

Civic Centre 

Port Talbot Tuesday, 7 April 2015 

 

 

 

 

Committee Membership:  

 

Chairman: Councillor A.N.Woolcock 

 

Vice Chairman: 

 

Councillor S.Jones 

 

Members: 

 

Councillors Mrs.R.Davies, Mrs.J.Dudley, 

Mrs.L.H.James, Mrs.D.Jones, E.V.Latham, 

Ms.C.Morgans, S.Rahaman, P.A.Rees, A.L.Thomas 

and A.H.Thomas 

 

Non Voting 

Member: 

 

Councillors M.L.James, Mrs.S.Miller, P.D.Richards, 

J.Rogers and A.J.Taylor 

  

 



CHIEF EXECUTIVES OFFICE 

 

REPORT OF HEAD OF HUMAN RESOURCES – S.Rees 

 

13
th 

April, 2015 

 

SECTION B - MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 

 

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

 

JNC for Youth and Community Workers Pay Agreement 2014 - 16 

 

1. Purpose of report 

 

The purpose of this report is to update Members in relation to national 

pay negotiations for JNC for Youth and Community Workers. 

 

2. Background Information 
 

Following negotiations in the JNC for Youth and Community Workers, 

an agreement has been reached covering 1st September 2014 to 31st 

August 2016 which is effective from 1st March 2015.  This pay 

agreement is not to be backdated to 1
st
 September 2014 and is as follows:  

 

 an increase of 2.2% on all pay points on the Youth and Community 

Support Worker Range and the Professional Range;  

 

 an increase of 2.2% on the London Area Allowances and Sleeping-In-

Duty Allowance.   

3. Recommendation 

 

It is recommended that Members NOTE this report.  

 

 FOR INFORMATION 

 

4. Officer Contact 

 

 For further information on this report item, please contact: 

 

  Sheenagh Rees, Head of Human Resources on Ext 3012 or email 

s.rees5@npt.gov.uk  

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

mailto:s.rees5@npt.gov.uk


5. Background Papers 
 

 None. 

 
 

Page 2



CHIEF EXECUTIVES OFFICE 

 

REPORT OF HEAD OF HUMAN RESOURCES – S.REES 

 

SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 

 

WARDS AFFECTED: All 

 

Shared Parental Leave Scheme  

 

1. Purpose of Report 

The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an update on 

new Regulations which came into force on 1
st
 December 2014 

around Shared Parental Leave and for Members to approve the 

inclusion of a Shared Parental Leave Scheme to be included into 

the Council’s Maternity Scheme. 

2. Background  

The Shared Parental Leave Scheme has been developed in 

conjunction with an all-Wales t
[...]
s on the date the child is born/date of the 

placement and ends 52 weeks after that date. 

 If they choose to do so, an eligible mother can end her maternity 

leave early and, with her partner or the child's father, opt for 

Shared Parental Leave instead of Maternity Leave. If they both 

meet the qualifying requirements, they will need to decide how 

they want to divide their Shared Parental Leave and Pay 

entitlement. 

 Paid Paternity Leave of two weeks will continue to be available 

to fathers and a mother's or adopter's partner, however 

Additional Paternity Leave will be removed (Shared Parental 

Leave will replace it). 

 Adopters will have the same rights as other parents to Shared 

Parental leave and pay. 

 

5. Recommendation 

 

It is RECOMMENDED that the inclusion of the Shared Parental 

Leave Scheme into the Maternity Scheme be APPROVED. 

 

FOR DECISION 

 

 

6. List of Background Papers 

Page 4



 

None 

 

7.  Officer Contact 

 

Sheenagh Rees, Head of Human Resources, The Quays 

Email – s.rees5@npt.gov.uk  or tel.  01639 763315 

 

8. Appendix 

 

Maternity Scheme (Incorporating the Maternity Support 

Leave/Paternity Leave Scheme and Shared Parental Leave 

Scheme) 

Page 5

mailto:s.rees5@npt.gov.uk


APPENDIX 1 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

MATERNITY 

 

SCHEME 
 

(Incorporating the Maternity Support 

Leave/Paternity Leave Scheme and the 

Shared Parental Leave Scheme) 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Revised March 2015 
 

 

Page 6



 

MATERNITY SCHEME 

 

 

Section Contents 

 

Section A – Maternity Leave and Maternity Pay ................................................................. 7 

1. Introduction .................................................................................................................... 7 

2. Employees covered by this Policy ................................................................................. 7 

3. Accessibility ....................................
[...]
ollowing conditions: 

 

I have at least 26 weeks employment (employed or self employed) out of the 66 

weeks prior to the 15th week before the expected date of birth or at the week in which 

the main adopter was notified as having been matched for adoption with the child 

(known as the relevant week) 

I have average weekly earnings of at least £30 during at least 13 weeks of the 66 

weeks prior to the relevant week 

I agree to inform your employee immediately if I cease to meet the two conditions 

above 

I consent to your employee taking SLP and ShPP as set out in Sections C and D above 

 

If you are the mother/main adopter/intended parent: 

 

I have curtailed my maternity leave and pay/adoption/surrogacy leave and 

pay/maternity allowance or will have done so by the time your employee starts SPL. 

 

 

I consent to you processing the information contained within the declaration. 

 

Signed:  …………………………………………… 

 

Dated:  ……………………… 

 

 

Page 40



   

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVES OFFICE 

 

REPORT OF HEAD OF HUMAN RESOURCES– S.REES 

 

13
th

 April, 2015 

 

SECTION B – FOR INFORMATION 

 

WARDS AFFECTED: All 

 

Soulbury Pay Agreement 2014 - 16 

 

1. Purpose of report 

 

The purpose of this report is to update Members in relation to national pay 

negotiations for Soulbury employees. 

 

2. Pay Agreement 

 

Following negotiations in the Soulbury Committee an agreement has been 

reached covering 1 September 2014 to 31
st
 August 2016 which is effective 

from 1
st
 March 2015.  This pay agreement is not to be backdated to 1

st
 

September 2014.  The pay agreement is as follows:- 

 

 An increase of 2.2% on all pay points on the educational improvement 

professionals’ pay spine, young people’s/community service managers’ 

pay spine and educational psychologists pay spines; 

 

 An increase of 2.2% on all London and Fringe area allowances. 

 

3. Recommendation 

 

It is recommended that Members NOTE this report.  

 

  

 

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 4



   

 

FOR INFORMATION 

 

4. Officer Contact 

 

 For further information on this report item, please contact: 

 

  Sheenagh Rees, Head of Human Resources on Ext 3012 or email 

s.rees5@npt.gov.uk  

 

5. Background Papers 

 

 None. 

 

 
 

Page 42

mailto:s.rees5@npt.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

NOT FOR PUBLICATION



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

NOT FOR PUBLICATION



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

NOT FOR PUBLICATION



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

NOT FOR PUBLICATION



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

NOT FOR PUBLICATION



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

NOT FOR PUBLICATION



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 JNC for Youth and Community Workers Pay Agreement 2014 - 16
	3 Shared Parental Leave Scheme
	4 Soulbury Pay Agreement 2014 - 16
	7 Voluntary Redundancy (VR) Update
	8 The Closure of Gelligron Mental Health Unit
	9 Establishment and Proposed New Staffing Structure for Common Commissioning Unit
	10 Changes to structure of Play/TAF Team
	11 Changes to the Youth Service Staffing Structure
	12 Proposed Changes to the Fostering Service Structure.



Minutes of the meeting


PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

(Committee Rooms 1/2 - Port Talbot Civic Centre) 

 

Members Present:  13 April 2015 

 

Chairman: 

 

Councillor A.N.Woolcock 

 

Vice Chairman: 

 
Councillor S.Jones 

 

Councillors: 

 

Mrs.D.Jones, E.V.Latham, Ms.C.Morgans, 

S.Rahaman, P.A.Rees and A.L.Thomas 

 

Non Voting Member: 

 

Councillors P.D.Richards, J.Rogers and A.J.Taylor 

Officers In Attendance 

 

G.Nutt, A.Evans, Mrs.S.Rees, Mrs.C.Marchant, 

D.Rees, Mrs D.Hopkins, Mrs.D. Berni, M.Jones and 

Miss.C.Davies 

 

 

1. JNC FOR YOUTH AND COMMUNITY WORKERS PAY 

AGREEMENT 2014 - 16  

 

Members were updated in relation to national pay negotiations for JNC for 

Youth and Community Workers. 

 

It was noted that following negotiations in the JNC for Youth and 

Community Workers, an agreement had been reached covering 1st 

September 2014 to 31st August 2016 which was made effective from 1st 

March 2015. 

 

RESOLVED:  that the report be noted. 

 

 

2. SHARED PARENTAL LEAVE SCHEME  

 

Members were updated on new Regulations which came into force on 1st 

December 2014 around Shared Parental Leave and Members were asked for 

approval on the inclusion of a Shared Parental Leave Scheme to be included 

into the Council’s Maternity Scheme. 

 

RESOLVED: that the inclusion of the Shared Parental Leave 

Scheme into the Maternity Scheme be approved. 

 



 

130415 

3. SOULBURY PAY AGREEMENT 2014 - 16  

 

Members were updated in relation to the national pay negotiations for 

Soulbury employees. 

 

It was noted that following negotiations in the Soulbury Committee an 

agreement had been reached covering 1
st
 September 2014 to 31

st
 August 

2016 which was made effective from 1
st
 March 2015. 

 

RESLOVED:  that the report be noted. 

 

 

4. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  

 

RESOLVED: that pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of the Local 

Government Act 1972, the public be excluded for the 

following items of business which involved the likely 

disclosure of exempt information as defined in 

Paragraph 12 and 13 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the 

above Act. 

 

 

5. VOLUNTARY REDUNDANCY (VR) UPDATE  

 

Members were provided with details of all posts to be deleted from the 

Council’s establishment on the grounds of Voluntary Redundancy (VR), 

together with details of all consequential job/organisational structure 

changes. 

 

RESLOVED:  that the private report be noted. 

 

 

6. THE CLOSURE OF GELLIGRON MENTAL HEALTH UNIT  

 

Members were updated on the closure plans for the Gelligron Mental Health 

Rehabilitation Unit in Pontardawe.  

 

RESOLVED:  that the report be noted. 

 



 

130415 

 

7. ESTABLISHMENT AND PROPOSED NEW STAFFING 

STRUCTURE FOR COMMON COMMISSIONING UNIT  

 

Members were asked for approval for the establishment and staffing 

structure for the Common Commissioning Unit.  

 

Members received a document which was distributed at the meeting, which 

detailed the responses on the Common Commissioning Unit consultation. 

 

RESOLVED: that the establishment and staffing structure of the 

Common Commissioning unit as detailed in 

Appendix 2 and 3 to the private report, be 

approved. 

 

 

8. CHANGES TO STRUCTURE OF PLAY/TAF TEAM  

 

Members were asked for approval to make changes to the structure of the 

play team following loss of budget through the Council’s FFP and changes 

to the team’s Families First funding specification. 

 

RESOLVED: that the changes to the structure of the Play team as 

detailed in the private report, be approved. 

 

  

9. CHANGES TO THE YOUTH SERVICE STAFFING STRUCTURE  

 

Members were asked to approve the changes to the existing Youth Service 

Structure arising from reductions in funding, outcomes of the ER/VR 

schemes, reconfiguration of the service to enable it to secure continuation 

funding and the transfer of the Engage programme to EDIS in line with the 

recommendations of the Review of Inclusion in Neath Port Talbot.   

 

RESOLVED: that the changes to the existing Youth Service 

Structure as detailed in the private report, be 

approved 



 

130415 

 

 

10. PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE FOSTERING SERVICE 

STRUCTURE.  

 

It was proposed to members that the Fostering Service be strengthened in 

order to meet its part in the implementation of Looked After Children 

strategy, and to further embed the structure of the service.  

 

 

RESOLVED: that the changes to the Fostering Service as 

detailed in the private report, be approved. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 


